BOROUGH OF HAMBURG ORDINANCE NO. 02-2024

CAPITAL ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR PAVING AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE BASKETBALL COURTS AND VARIOUS OTHER PROJECTS AS NEEDED IN THE BOROUGH BY THE BOROUGH OF HAMBURG, IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX, NEW JERSEY, APPROPRIATING \$50,000 THEREFORE FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE BOROUGH AND \$50,000 FROM THE OPEN SPACE ACCOUNT AND \$50,000 FROM THE LOCAL RECREATION GRANT FOR A TOTAL APPROPRIATION OF \$150,000 TO PAY FOR THE COST THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF HAMBURG, IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX, NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The improvement described in Section 2 of this capital ordinance is hereby authorized to be undertaken by the Borough of Hamburg, New Jersey as a general improvement. For the improvement or purpose described in Section 2, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$50,000 from the Capital Improvement Fund of the Borough, \$50,000 from the Open Space Account and \$50,000 from the Local Recreation Grant.

Section 2. (a) The capital improvement hereby authorized and the purpose for the use of the capital improvement fund, open space and Local Recreation grant is for paving and improvements to the BASKETBALL COURTS AND VARIOUS OTHER PROJECTS AS NEEDED IN THE BOROUGH BY THE BOROUGH necessary therefor or incidental thereto.

Section 3. The capital budget of the Borough of Hamburg is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services is on file with the Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately after final adoption in accordance with applicable law.

CERTIFICATION

NOTICE is hereby given that the above Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading of the meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Hamburg, held on Wednesday, January 3rd, 2024 and will be considered for final passage at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council to be held on Monday, February 5th at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as same can be considered in the Municipal Building, 16 Wallkill Avenue, Hamburg, New Jersey at which time and place all persons interested therein or affected thereby will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning the same. A copy of said Ordinance is on file in the office of the Borough Clerk in the Hamburg Borough Municipal Building located at 16 Wallkill Avenue, Hamburg, New Jersey and is available for public inspection during regular business hours. During the week prior to and up to the time of public hearing copies of said Ordinance will be available to the members of the general public who requests same.

Doreen Schott, RMC Municipal Clerk

STATEMENT

The above ordinance was adopted by roll call vote at the February 5th, 2023 regular meeting of the Hamburg Mayor and Council.

Roll Call

Ayes Burd, Oehler, Endres, Law, Haig, Sena

Nays None Abstain None Absent None

Doreen Schott, RMC

Doreen Schott, RMC Municipal Clerk